

SUN LIMITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 (UNAUDITED)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (ABRIDGED)					QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER (UNAUDITED)		HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER (UNAUDITED)		CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (ABRIDGED)					31 DECEMBER 2025	30 JUNE 2025
					2025 Rs'000	2024 Rs'000 Restated	2025 Rs'000	2024 Rs'000 Restated						Rs'000 UNAUDITED	Rs'000 AUDITED
Continuing operations									ASSETS						
									Non-current assets						
Revenue					2,369,427	1,777,330	4,043,728	2,996,861	Property, plant and equipment					9,841,954	9,916,995
Operating expenses					(1,408,234)	(1,082,586)	(2,613,091)	(2,033,598)	Right-of-use assets					1,891,999	1,836,522
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation and impairment charges					961,193	694,744	1,430,637	963,263	Intangible assets					232,214	226,228
Impairment charges					(563)	(1,088)	(1,100)	(1,975)	Investments in associates and joint ventures					153,766	146,451
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation					960,630	693,656	1,429,537	961,288	Other non-current assets					100,353	107,327
Depreciation and amortisation					(94,883)	(84,961)	(188,753)	(157,792)						12,220,286	12,233,523
Operating profit					865,747	608,695	1,240,784	803,496	Current assets					2,814,689	2,126,471
Net finance costs					(24,410)	(43,444)	(74,676)	(75,147)	Total assets					15,034,975	14,359,994
Share of results of joint venture and associate					7,512	5,588	7,315	19,148	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES						
Profit before tax					848,849	570,839	1,173,423	747,497	Shareholders' equity					4,499,657	3,722,465
Income tax charge					(216,132)	(138,286)	(299,250)	(170,193)	Non-controlling interests					1,614,354	1,561,810
Profit for the period from continuing operations					632,717	432,553	874,173	577,304	Convertible bonds					1,991,742	1,991,742
Discontinued operations									Total equity					8,105,753	7,276,017
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations					-	3,821	-	(118,615)	Loans and other borrowings					2,035,991	2,140,687
Gain arising on group restructuring					-	2,978,431	-	2,978,431	Lease liabilities					1,482,377	1,405,015
Profit for the period from discontinued operations					-	2,982,252	-	2,859,816	Deferred tax liabilities					685,614	667,539
Profit for the period					632,717	3,414,805	874,173	3,437,120	Provision					20,463	20,827
Other comprehensive income for the period					(294)	100,965	(13,436)	44,997	Contract liabilities					55,970	55,630
Total comprehensive income for the period					632,423	3,515,770	860,737	3,482,117	Employee benefit liability					297,102	283,154
Profit attributable to:									Non-current liabilities					4,577,517	4,572,852
Owners of the Company					607,506	3,408,745	827,828	3,464,396	Current liabilities					2,351,705	2,511,125
Non-controlling interests					25,211	6,060	46,345	(27,276)	Total liabilities					6,929,222	7,083,977
					632,717	3,414,805	874,173	3,437,120	Total equity and liabilities					15,034,975	14,359,994
Total comprehensive income attributable to:									Net debt					1,239,578	1,466,166
Owners of the Company					604,371	3,501,281	807,858	3,505,170	Gearing ratio					13.3%	16.8%
Non-controlling interests					28,052	14,489	52,879	(23,053)							
					632,423	3,515,770	860,737	3,482,117							
Earnings per share for profit from continuing operations attributable to the equity holders of the Company:															
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Rs)					3.48	2.45	4.75	3.47							
Earnings per share for profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company:															
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Rs)					3.48	19.54	4.75	19.86							
														</	

SUN LIMITED

UNAUDITED ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

The Board of Directors of Sun Limited (the “Company”) wishes to inform its shareholders and the public in general that the Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements of the Company and its Subsidiaries for the quarter and half year ended 31 December 2025 have been approved on 9 February 2026.

The Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements of the Company and its Subsidiaries will be published on the website of the Company on <https://www.yoursunlife.com/financial-information> and in the press, L'Express and Le Mauricien of 11 February 2026. Copies of same together with the statement of officers' interest are available to the public free of charge at the registered office of the Company at 5th Floor, Ebène Skies, rue de l'Institut, Ebène.

By Order of the Board

CIEL Corporate Services Ltd
Company Secretary

9 February 2026

This Notice is given pursuant to Listing Rule 12.20 and the Securities Act 2005.

The Board of Directors of Sun Limited accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information in this Notice.

BRN: C06003886